Financial cost  -  -

Actuarial gains and losses  -  - 2

Obligation – end of year  17  13

Amounts in ‘000 €

Accounts and Notes   105

05 Accounts and Notes

104   Novacyt Annual Report and Accounts

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to the currency of the UK entities that are included in the operating segments “Diagnostics” and
“Molecular Testing”.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in Euros against the relevant foreign currencies.
5% represents management’s assessment of the potential change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign
currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the
denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number below indicates
an increase in profit and other equity.

FX sensitivity analysis

Amounts in ‘000 €

Net exposure

Year ended 31 December 2018 Year ended 31 December 2017

GBP - 2,647  731

Conversion rate 0.901710 0.887980

Impact EUR strengthening : FX + 5 %  126 - 35

Impact EUR weakening : FX - 5 % - 139  38

USD 882  1,350

Conversion rate 1.144296 1.183621

Impact EUR strengthening : FX + 5 % - 42 - 64

Impact EUR weakening : FX - 5 %  46  71

Interest rate risk management
The Group borrows funds at fixed interest rate and therefore it is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group.
The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where
appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group uses publicly available financial information
and its own trading records to rate its major customers’ risk levels. The Group’s exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties